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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

In the Matter of the Application of Southwest Gas 
Corporation (U 905 G) for authority to: (1) issue one 
or more types of debt securities in the principal 
amount of up to $1,150,000,000; (2) refinance 
previously issued short-term debt securities; (3) 
refinance previously authorized securities under the 
Evergreening Authority Guidelines; and (4) enter 
into one or more interest rate risk management 
contracts. 

 
 
 

Application 26-02- ___ 
(Filed February 12, 2026) 

 
 

APPLICATION OF SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION (U 905 G) 
 

 
Pursuant to Sections 816-830 of the California Public Utilities Code (P.U. Code) and 

Rules 2.1, et seq. and 3.5 of the California Public Utilities Commission’s (Commission) Rules 

of Practice and Procedure (Rules), Southwest Gas Corporation (Southwest Gas or Company) 

requests authorization from the Commission to: 

1. Obtain additional authority for debt capital of $1,150,000,000, that when 

combined with existing unused debt authority of $950,000,000, provides the ability to issue 

an aggregate principal amount of up to $2,100,000,000 directly through the issuance of one 

or more types of indebtedness, including, without limitation, the issuance and sale of 

debentures, bonds, notes, medium-term notes, bank loans, capital leases, accounts-

receivable financings, private placement, commercial paper programs, extendible 

commercial notes, bankers' acceptances, and other short-term instruments which are or may 

become available in the capital markets or indirectly through governmental entities; 

2. Refinance, refund, or replace its current level of short-term debt securities 

through the issuance and sale of authorized debt securities; 

3. Refinance previously authorized securities at maturity, upon mandatory 

redemption, upon repurchase for mandatory sinking fund requirements, or upon optional 

refinancing to reduce financing costs under the Evergreening Authority Guidelines; and 
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4. Enter into one or more arrangements to manage interest rate risk associated 

with Southwest Gas’ outstanding and future debt, including, without limitation, interest rate 

swaps, caps, floors, collars, or similar interest rate management methods. 

The authorization requested in this Application is in addition to the unused authority 

granted by Commission Decisions (D.) 00-09-009 (as amended by D.00-09-053), D.00-11-

034, D.22-12-014 and D.23-10-005. Southwest Gas’ Application is supported by the material 

facts, points, authorities, and all other information contained herein; the statements and 

schedules attached hereto; as well as the Prepared Direct Testimony of Company witness 

Sarita B. Rajewale, which is being served contemporaneously with the filing of this 

Application. 

I. STATUTORY AND PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS 

Southwest Gas submits this Application pursuant to P.U. Code §§ 816-830 and Rules 

2.1 et seq. and 3.5. 

A. In accordance with Rule 2, Southwest Gas provides the following information: 

1. Southwest Gas, whose exact legal name is Southwest Gas Corporation, 

is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of California and is 

engaged in the business of distributing and selling natural gas in certain portions of San 

Bernardino, El Dorado, Placer, and Nevada Counties in California, as a public utility subject 

to the jurisdiction of the Commission. Southwest Gas is also engaged in the intrastate 

transmission, sale, and distribution of natural gas as a public utility in certain portions of the 

states of Arizona and Nevada. Affiliates of Southwest Gas (Great Basin Gas Transmission 

Company, formerly known as Paiute Pipeline Company, and Southwest Gas Transmission 

Company) operate interstate natural gas pipelines systems in Nevada, which are subject to 

the jurisdiction of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission. Southwest Gas is a wholly 

owned subsidiary of Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc., a holding company that owns all of the 
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shares of common stock of Southwest Gas.  The Company’s Securities and Exchange 

Commission (SEC) documents are constructed on a consolidated basis for its multi-

jurisdictional utility operations.  Financings are therefore planned and completed based on 

the needs of the consolidated entity, with the only jurisdiction-specific financings being tax-

exempt Industrial Development Revenue Bonds in its Southern California and Southern 

Nevada jurisdictions. Because Southwest Gas is incorporated in the state of California, it 

receives the financing authority used to support its multi-jurisdictional utility operations from 

the Commission. 

2. Southwest Gas’ executive offices are located at 8360 S. Durango Drive, 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89113. Southwest Gas' mailing address is P.O. Box 98510, Las Vegas, 

Nevada 89193-8510, and its telephone number is (702) 364-3135. 

3. Consistent with Rule 1.10, Southwest Gas agrees to accept electronic 

mail service of all notices, filings, and submittals from the Commission and all parties granted 

leave to participate in this proceeding. Communications regarding this Application should be 

addressed to: 

Laurie Brown 
Regulatory Manager/California 
Southwest Gas Corporation 
8360 S. Durango Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 
Telephone: (702) 364-3082 
Email: laurie.brown@swgas.com 

 
-and- 

 
Vincent J. Vitatoe, Esq. 
Associate General Counsel 
8360 S. Durango Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 
Telephone: (702) 876-7396 
Email: vincent.vitatoe@swgas.com  
With a copy to: RegServe@swgas.com 
 

 

mailto:vincent.vitatoe@swgas.com
mailto:RegServe@swgas.com
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4. The issues to be considered are fully described in this Application, the 

accompanying testimony, and attachments. Pursuant to Rule 7.1(e)(2), Southwest Gas 

proposes that this matter be categorized as a “ratesetting” proceeding. However, applications 

related to financing authority have historically been adjudicated without the need for hearing. 

Southwest Gas requests the same treatment for the instant Application, as it believes a 

hearing will only be necessary if any aspects of the Application are contested. Although the 

Company does not anticipate a protest, the proposed procedural schedule set forth below 

allows for a protest and response period. If no protests are filed within 30 days of the 

Application appearing on the Commission’s Daily Calendar, Southwest Gas requests that the 

protest and response periods be eliminated from the proposed schedule, and that the 

remainder of the schedule be expedited such that a Proposed Decision is issued prior to May 

12, 2026. 

February 12, 2026   Application filed 

March 16, 2026   Deadline for protests and responses 

May 13, 2026    ALJ’s Proposed Decision issued 

Within 60 days of  
Proposed Decision   Final Commission Decision issued 

 
 

5. As this Application is a request for financing authority, Southwest Gas 

does not believe there are any safety considerations relevant to this proceeding. 

6. Southwest Gas’ Articles of Incorporation with Statement of Conversion, 

dated January 4, 2017, were filed in A.18-02-008 and are incorporated herein by this 

reference. 

7. Southwest Gas' Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2025, and the 

Statements of Income for twelve months then ended are attached hereto as Exhibit A to this 

Application. 
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8. Schedules containing various financial data for use by the Commission 

in evaluating Southwest Gas’ Application are attached hereto as Exhibit B.  As discussed in 

the Prepared Direct Testimony of Company witness Sarita B. Rajewale, the schedules 

provided in Exhibit B are generally consistent with those provided by the Company in previous 

applications. 

B. In accordance with Rule 3.5, Southwest Gas provides the following information:  

1. Southwest Gas' utility properties consist of transmission and distribution 

lines and facilities, and other properties necessary or useful in the transmission, distribution, 

and sale of natural gas to the public for heating, cooling, and all other lawful uses. Unless 

otherwise specifically noted, Southwest Gas' utility properties are stated at original cost in the 

schedules provided in Exhibit B. The depreciation and amortization reserves applicable to the 

property/equipment are included in Exhibit A. 

2. Details concerning the authority and amount of other indebtedness that 

Southwest Gas seeks to issue, and the purposes for which the securities are to be issued are 

provided in Section II below, and in the accompanying Prepared Direct Testimony of 

Company witness Sarita B. Rajewale. 

3. A copy of the most recent proxy statement of Southwest Gas’ parent 

company, Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc., dated March 17, 2025, as filed with the SEC, is 

attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

II. NEED FOR ADDITIONAL FINANCING AUTHORITY, APPLICATION OF 

PROCEEDS 

A. Southwest Gas seeks incremental authority to: (i) issue up to $1,150,000,000 

of additional debt securities; (ii) refinance, refund, or replace its current level of short-term 

debt securities through the issuance and sale of authorized debt securities; (iii) refinance 
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previously authorized securities under the Commission’s Evergreening Authority Guidelines; 

and (iv) enter one or more interest rate risk management contracts.  

B. Through the five-year period ending December 31, 2030, Southwest Gas 

anticipates construction expenditures of approximately $5,758,000,000. 

C. Consistent with P.U. Code § 817, Southwest Gas intends to apply the net 

proceeds from the issuance of additional debt to: (i) acquire property; (ii) construct, complete, 

extend, or improve its facilities; (iii) refund maturing debt; (iv) fund payments or redemption 

requirements of debt (including any premiums required in connection therewith); (v) retire 

(through defeasance or otherwise), refinance, or exchange existing short- and long-term debt 

(including any premiums required in connection therewith); and/or (vi) reimburse its Treasury 

for monies actually expended from income or from any other money in its Treasury not 

secured by or obtained from the issue of stocks or stock certificates or other evidence of 

interest or ownership, or bonds, notes, or other evidence of indebtedness for expansion and 

betterment of its facilities, with the amounts so reimbursed becoming part of Southwest Gas’ 

general Treasury funds.   

D. Southwest Gas’ authorized capital structure, as approved by the Commission 

in D.21-03-052 (A.19-08-015), is 48.0% long-term debt and 52.0% common equity. The 

calculation of the pro forma capital structure is reflected on Schedule IX of Exhibit B. 

E. Use of the Commission’s Evergreening Authority was initially granted to 

Southwest Gas in D.94-12-018, and extended in D.00-09-009 as modified by D.00-09-053, 

D.05-02-049, D.07-09-007, D.10-10-022, D.15-06-051, D.18-07-029, D.20-08-039, D.22-12-

014, and D.23-10-005, to refinance, refund, or replace authorized securities at maturity, upon 

mandatory redemption, upon repurchase for mandatory sinking fund requirements, or upon 

optional refinancing to reduce financing costs. Under such authority, Southwest Gas has 

refinanced $2,231,000,000 of existing securities. Of this amount, $1,321,000,000 involved 
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refinancings of matured debt and $910,000,000 involved optional refinancings. Optional 

refinancings have resulted in the savings of approximately $5,254,000 to Southwest Gas’ 

cost of debt and preferred securities. Exhibit D shows the history and savings associated with 

the Company’s use of its Evergreening Authority.  Southwest Gas’ current Evergreening 

Authority is scheduled to expire December 31, 2028, unless renewed prior to that date.   

The Evergreening Authority requested herein would apply to Southwest Gas’ long-

term debt and preferred securities. Southwest Gas anticipates using such Evergreening 

Authority to refinance, refund, or replace authorized securities at maturity, upon mandatory 

redemption, and upon repurchase for mandatory sinking fund requirements and, consistent 

with the Evergreening Authority Guidelines, to refinance long-term debt and preferred 

securities before maturity, if favorable market conditions exist.  Southwest Gas requests that 

such authority be effective through December 31, 2030, unless renewal is requested by 

Southwest Gas before such date. 

III. COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMMISSION’S FINANCING RULE AND GENERAL 

ORDER 24-C  

In D.12-06-015 (R.11-03-007), the Commission adopted the Utility Long-Term Debt 

Financing Rule (Financing Rule), replacing the Competitive Bidding Rule that previously 

governed the issuance of debt securities. D.12-06-015 also replaced General Order (GO) 24-

B with GO 24-C, which modified the periodic securities issuance reporting requirements 

previously governed by GO 24-B. 

In accordance with the Financing Rule, Southwest Gas intends to (a) prudently issue 

debt consistent with market standards with the goal of achieving the lowest long-term cost of 

capital for ratepayers, (b) determine the financing term of its debt issues with due regard for 

its financial condition and requirements, (c) use its best efforts to encourage, assist, and 

include women, minority, and service disabled veteran, lesbian, gay, bisexual and 
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transgender (LGBT) and persons with disabilities business enterprises (Diverse Suppliers) in 

various types of underwriting roles on debt securities offerings, (d) utilize debt security 

enhancements only in connection with debt securities financings, and (e) adhere to the 

Financing Rule’s restrictions on the use of swap and hedging transactions. 

A. BEST EFFORTS TO UTILIZE DIVERSE SUPPLIERS AS UNDERWRITERS 

Southwest Gas has, and continues to cultivate, relationships with diverse investment 

banks.  Since 2013, Southwest Gas has issued nine public debt offerings - a 30-Year $250 

million Note issued October 4, 2013, a 30-year $300 million Note issued September 29, 2016, 

a 10-Year $300 million Note issued March 15, 2018, a 30-Year $300 million Note issued May 

31, 2019, a 10-year $450 million Note Issued June 4, 2020,a 30-year $300 million Note issued 

August 20, 2021, a 10-year $600 million Note Issued March 22, 2022, a 5-year $300 million 

Note Issued December 1, 2022 and a 5-year $300 million Note Issued March 23, 2023.  The 

table below displays the details of the transactions.  In eight of the nine issuances, Southwest 

Gas appointed diverse investment banks as co-managers. 

 

 

 

 

           

 

 

 

 

 

Gross Principal

Issue Date Maturity Date Offered Principal Percent

10/4/2013 10/1/2043 250,000,000$          44,000,000$           17.6%

9/29/2016 9/29/2046 300,000,000$          60,000,000$           20.0%

3/15/2018 4/1/2028 300,000,000$          60,000,000$           20.0%

5/31/2019 6/1/2049 300,000,000$          60,000,000$           20.0%

6/4/2020 6/15/2030 450,000,000$          110,000,000$         24.4%

8/20/2021 8/15/2051 300,000,000$          48,000,000$           16.0%

3/22/2022 3/15/2032 600,000,000$          132,000,000$         22.0%

12/1/2022 12/1/2027 300,000,000$          60,000,000$           20.0%

3/23/2023 3/23/2028 300,000,000$          -$                        0.0%

3,100,000,000$       574,000,000$         18.5%

Allocated to Diverse Suppliers
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Southwest Gas continues to utilize, and seeks to engage, Diverse Suppliers for 

financial services such as lease financing opportunities and asset management for employee 

benefit plans.   

B. COMPLIANCE WITH GO 24-C 

Southwest Gas will comply with the securities issuance reporting requirements as 

defined in GO 24-C, established in D.12-06-015. 

IV.  MANNER OF ISSUANCE AND SALE OF DEBT  

A. Southwest Gas proposes to issue debt in an aggregate principal amount of up 

to $2,100,000,000, consisting of $950,000,000 of existing unused authority and 

$1,150,000,000 incremental authority requested in this Application, in one or more of the 

forms outlined below.  The precise amount and timing of each type of debt obligation, the 

market in and the method by which it will be issued, and the terms and provisions, price, and 

interest rate (which may be fixed, adjustable, variable, or set by auction, remarketing, or other 

ratesetting procedures) will be determined by Southwest Gas, with due regard for its financial 

condition and requirements then prevailing, and anticipated market conditions, including 

competing demands for funds, existing at the time of sale. 

B. Debt obligations may be issued directly as debentures, notes, bonds, loans, or 

other evidences of indebtedness which may include, without limitation, commercial paper 

programs, extendible commercial notes, bank loans, capital leases, accounts-receivable 

financings, private placements with insurance companies or other lenders, bankers' 

acceptances, or other variable-rate or fixed-rate borrowing instruments which are or may 

become available in the capital markets.  Such debt obligations may also be issued indirectly 

through one or more governmental agencies or quasi-governmental agencies and loaned to 

Southwest Gas, with such loans evidenced by entering a financing agreement as described 

in Section C below.  Each financing will be issued through use of an indenture, bidding, and 
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offering document, purchase agreement, loan agreement, underwriting agreement, or other 

documents and instruments customary for the financing method selected by Southwest Gas. 

C. Southwest Gas may have the opportunity to issue or borrow proceeds of 

securities under the aegis of governmental agencies or quasi-governmental agencies 

(Agency) by unconditionally guaranteeing or otherwise securing such Agency's obligations or 

agreeing to repay amounts so borrowed. Southwest Gas anticipates using this option 

whenever such financing is available on terms more favorable than those available for other 

types of financings. It is currently contemplated that such financing would require the 

Company to enter a financing agreement, a loan agreement, a guarantee arrangement, or 

other documents in instruments customary for such financings with the respective Agency 

regarding such securities, concurrently with the sale and issuance of such securities. 

D. A general description of some of the types of debt securities Southwest Gas 

may issue is set forth below: 

1. Bonds or Debentures 

Debt securities may be offered and sold either domestically or in foreign 

markets, publicly or privately, and may have fixed or variable rates of interest (including 

interest rates based upon market indices or interest rates set by auction or remarketing or 

other ratesetting procedures) and may be issued in secured, unsecured, senior, or 

subordinate form.  Such securities will be generally issued in accordance with an indenture, 

purchase agreement, or other document that would set forth the aggregate principal amount, 

interest rate or rates, sinking fund payments, maturities, default, and other material provisions 

and may provide for the conversion into, or the issuance of warrants or rights with respect to, 

preferred securities or common stock to the extent authorized. 
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2. Notes 

Southwest Gas may issue notes which may be offered on a continuous or 

discrete basis, and may be secured or unsecured, convertible, or with warrants or rights with 

respect to any debt or equity securities previously authorized or authorized to be issued 

hereunder, with maturities generally ranging from more than 12 months to 15 years, although 

maturities of up to 40 years or greater are possible. Such notes may be sold in public or 

private transactions, domestically or in foreign markets, with fixed or floating rates, in senior 

or subordinate form, and are generally sold on a best-efforts or agency basis with maturities 

tailored to an investor's specific maturity requirements, but may be sold in a fully-purchased 

transaction. 

3. Capital Leases and Accounts-Receivable Financing 

Southwest Gas may issue debt obligations secured through capital leases or 

accounts receivable financings. Accounts receivable financings would be accomplished by a 

pledge, sale, or assignment of the Company’s accounts receivable. Southwest Gas 

anticipates that such transactions would be structured to be a true sale for bankruptcy 

purposes, a sale for financial reporting, and debt for tax purposes although other structures 

may be developed using accounts receivable as security or collateral.   

4. Loans and Private Placement Indebtedness 

From time to time, it may be advantageous for Southwest Gas to borrow directly 

from banks (bank loans), or through direct loans from insurance companies or other financial 

institutions by private placement of notes or other forms of indebtedness. Southwest Gas may 

use borrowings of this nature to obtain funds at competitive rates and attractive terms and 

increase its financial flexibility. Loans and indebtedness incurred in the private placement 

market may have a delayed drawdown feature, fixed or variable rates of interest (including 

interest rates based upon market indices or interest rates set by auction or remarketing or 
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other ratesetting procedures), and may be issued in secured or unsecured, senior, or 

subordinate form. Loans and indebtedness will generally be issued in accordance with an 

indenture, credit agreement, loan agreement, noteholders agreement, purchase agreement, 

or other borrowing documents that would set forth the aggregate principal amount, interest 

rate or rates, sinking fund payments, maturities, extensions of maturities, events of default, 

covenants, and other material provisions. 

5. Other Floating-rate Debt 

The types of other floating-rate debt include, but are not limited to, bankers' 

acceptances, commercial paper programs, extendible commercial notes, and other short-

term variable-rate instruments which are or may become available in the capital markets. 

V. DEBT ENHANCEMENTS AND INTEREST RATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

CONTRACTS 

A. Southwest Gas requests authority to include certain debt enhancement 

features in its debt securities or to enter interest rate risk management contracts. Such 

features and contracts could take a number of forms including put options, call options, 

sinking-funds, delayed drawdowns, credit enhancement arrangements, interest rate swap 

agreements, interest rate cap agreements, interest rate floor agreements, interest rate collar 

agreements, and special-purpose entity transactions. Such arrangements could also include 

hedging future fixed-rate debt issuances such as Treasury locks, Treasury caps, Treasury 

collar agreements, forward starting interest rate swaps and forward starting swaptions.  

Southwest Gas is also requesting that such authority not be considered as additional debt for 

purposes of calculating the amount of authorization used, since the use of such authority 

would not increase the amount of the underlying or related securities issued or to be issued. 

B. General descriptions of these types of debt enhancements and contracts used 

for managing interest rate risk associated with outstanding debt are as follows: 
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1. Put and Call Options 

Put and call options will permit either the debt security owners or Southwest 

Gas to sell/repurchase all or a portion of the debt obligation as a result of changes in interest 

rates.  

2. Credit Enhancements 

Credit enhancement arrangements include letters of credit, standby bond 

purchase agreements, surety bond or insurance policies, or other credit support 

arrangements.  

3. Sinking Fund 

A sinking fund is a security provision which specifies the pattern of redemptions 

where the principal will be repaid in some way other than a single lump sum at maturity.  

Typically, sinking fund redemptions can be completed by repurchasing securities in the 

market or calling a certain amount at par. Some investors prefer investing in preferred 

securities and bonds that include a sinking fund provision because it reduces the firm's credit 

risk.  As a result, the inclusion of a sinking fund provision may provide opportunities to reduce 

the overall cost. 

4. Delayed Drawdown 

A delayed drawdown feature allows for entering a long-term loan or issuing 

debt securities where the full principal amount is not borrowed immediately but drawn down 

in either one disbursement or a series of disbursements over a period of time. 

5. Interest Rate Swap Agreements 

Interest rate swap agreements involve the exchange of a series of interest rate 

payments between two parties based on a notional amount for a specific period. In such an 

exchange, one party may convert fixed interest rate payments into more favorable fixed or 
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floating-rate payments, or to convert floating-rate payments tied to one index into floating-rate 

payments tied to another index or into more favorable fixed-rate payments. 

6. Special-Purpose Entity Transactions 

Consistent with P.U. Code § 701.5, special-purpose entity transactions would 

involve the use of a subsidiary or affiliate of Southwest Gas to issue debt securities and 

commit the proceeds from such issuance to Southwest Gas. The securities may be 

guaranteed by Southwest Gas, with such guarantees applying to any accrued or unpaid 

distributions, the redemption price and any repurchase obligations, as well as the liquidation 

preference. The proceeds of the issuance by such entities would be lent to Southwest Gas 

through the issuance of debt securities featuring terms and conditions specified at the time of 

issuance.  Similar transactions were first approved for use by Southwest Gas in D.95-08-048. 

7. Other Interest Rate Management Agreements (Caps, Floors & 

Collars) 

Other types of interest rate management agreements are used to modify the 

maximum and/or minimum rates paid on variable interest rate debt. An interest rate cap is 

akin to an option whereby the holder of the variable-rate debt pays a premium in order to gain 

protection from interest rates rising above the rate specified in the agreement for the term of 

the cap.  An interest rate floor is akin to an option whereby the holder of such debt receives 

a premium and in exchange agrees to pay a minimum rate should a specified interest rate 

index fall below the minimum rate during the term of the floor. An interest rate collar is any 

combination of an interest rate cap and floor. 

C. General descriptions of contracts for hedging future fixed-rate debt issuances 

are as follows: 
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1. Treasury Lock Agreements 

Treasury lock agreements are used to “lock in” the forward rate of a specified 

Treasury or other security on which a fixed-rate debt will be priced at a specific date in the 

future. 

2. Treasury Cap Agreements 

Treasury cap agreements are used to “lock in” the maximum forward rate of a 

specified Treasury or other security on which a fixed-rate debt issuance will be priced at a 

specified date in the future.  

 

3. Treasury Collar Agreements 

Treasury collar agreements are used to “lock in” a range of forward rates of a 

specified Treasury or other security on which a fixed-rate debt issuance will be priced at a 

specified date in the future.  

4. Forward Starting Interest Rate Swap Agreements 

A forward starting interest rate swap is an interest rate swap agreement that 

begins on a specified forward date on or near the date of the planned debt issuance.  Forward 

starting interest rate swap agreements are used to “lock in” the forward swap fixed rate, which 

is composed of the forward rate on a Treasury security of a maturity matching the planned 

debt issuance plus a swap spread.  The forward starting swap agreement is terminated on or 

before the start date of the interest rate swap.  If the forward swap fixed rate increases during 

the hedge period, then the hedge will result in a gain that will be amortized over the life of the 

new debt and thereby offset the increase in the interest rate for the new debt issuance.  If the 

forward swap fixed rate decreased during the hedge period, the new debt would be issued at 

the lower prevailing interest rate and the loss from the hedge would be amortized over the life 

of the new debt as an issuance cost. 



 

 

16 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

5. Forward Starting Swaption Agreements 

A forward starting swaption agreement gives the right to enter a forward 

starting interest rate swap agreement at a specified swap fixed rate during a specified period 

of time.  The purchase of a swaption agreement requires an upfront premium payment.  If the 

forward swap fixed rate increases during the hedge period, then the swaption can be 

exercised and the resulting gain, net of the upfront swaption premium, will be amortized over 

the life of the new debt and thereby offset the increase in the interest rate on the new debt 

issued.  If the forward swap rate decreased during the hedge period, the swaption would not 

be exercised and the debt would be issued at the lower prevailing interest rate and the upfront 

premium would be amortized over the life of the new debt as an issuance cost. 

VI.  LIMITATIONS AND CONDITIONS 

Southwest Gas’ request for debt enhancements and interest rate risk management 

transactions would be subject to the uniform limitations and conditions established for utilities 

in the Financing Rule.   

The one Company specific limitation not addressed or superseded by the Financing 

Rule, is the specific restriction on variable-rate exposure that was established in D.02-04-054 

(as amended by D.02-04-072).  Southwest Gas’ variable-rate exposure (unhedged variable-

rate debt and fixed- to floating-rate risk management contracts) should not exceed 35% of 

the total debt outstanding. Total debt outstanding includes all fixed-rate and variable-rate debt 

instruments issued by Southwest Gas but does not include any short-term financing (debt 

that will mature within one year of its date of issuance) issued by Southwest Gas. 

VII.  FEE 

Southwest Gas has computed a fee payable of $81,686.33 as prescribed by P.U. 

Code § 1904(b) based on the Commission’s approval of the amount of authorization 
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requested in this Application. The fee will be submitted to the Commission’s Fiscal Office 

shortly after the filing of this Application. 

VIII. CONCLUSION 

 Southwest Gas respectfully requests that the Commission issue its decision and order: 

A. Authorizing Southwest Gas incremental authority to issue or obtain debt capital 

in an aggregate amount not to exceed $1,150,000,000, through the direct issuance of one or 

more types of indebtedness, including, without limitation, debentures, bonds, notes, bank 

loans, capital leases, accounts-receivable financings, other evidences of indebtedness which 

may include, without limitation, commercial paper programs, extendible commercial notes, 

private placement, bankers' acceptances, and other short-term variable-rate instruments 

which are or may become available in the capital markets or indirectly through one or more 

governmental agencies;  

B. Authorizing Southwest Gas to determine the precise amount and timing of each 

debt financing, the market in and method by which each is issued, the principal amounts and 

maturities and, if any, the terms of redemption, repurchase security, other security, sinking 

fund requirements, subordination and conversion provisions, rights, warrants, and the other 

terms and provisions, and the price and interest rate (which may be fixed, adjustable, variable, 

or set by auction, remarketing, or other ratesetting procedures) of the borrowings and of any 

securities related thereto or issuable in connection therewith in the manner set forth in this 

Application;  

C. Authorizing Southwest Gas to use the proceeds for the purposes delineated in 

P.U. Code § 817, including the reimbursement of its Treasury for monies actually expended 

from income, or from any other money in its Treasury not secured by or obtained from the 

issue of stock or stock certificates or other evidence of interest or ownership or bonds or notes 
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or other evidence of indebtedness, for expansion and betterment of its facilities, excluding 

maintenance of service and replacements; 

D. Authorizing Southwest Gas to refinance, refund, or replace its existing short-

term debt;  

E. Authorizing Southwest Gas to issue secured debt securities; 

F. Continuing Southwest Gas’ authority to use debt enhancements and enter into 

interest rate risk management contracts subject to the restrictions and limitations set forth in 

the Financing Rule;  

G. Continuing Southwest Gas’ authority to refinance previously authorized 

securities at maturity, upon mandatory redemption, upon repurchase for mandatory sinking 

fund requirements, or upon optional refinancing to reduce financing costs under the 

Commission’s Evergreening Authority Guidelines, with such authority to expire December 31, 

2030, unless renewed prior to that date; 

H. Authorizing Southwest Gas, pursuant to P.U. Code § 701.5 to use a subsidiary 

or affiliate to issue debt securities and to unconditionally guarantee or otherwise secure such 

issuance, provided the proceeds from such issuance are used by Southwest Gas to support 

its utility operations or service;  

I. Providing that the authority granted herein shall be effective at the earliest date 

permitted by law and shall remain effective until the financing authorization is fully utilized; 

and 

/// 

 

 

/// 
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J. Specifying such other or different authorization as the Commission deems just 

and reasonable. 

DATED this 12th day of February 2026. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 
 
 
 
Vincent J. Vitatoe, Esq. 
Associate General Counsel 
8360 South Durango Drive 
Las Vegas, NV 89113 
Telephone No. 702.876.7396 
vincent.vitatoe@swgas.com  

 
Attorney for Southwest Gas Corporation

mailto:vincent.vitatoe@swgas.com


 

 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

VERIFICATION 
 

Justin S. Forsberg, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: that I am the Senior Vice 

President/CFO/Treasurer of Southwest Gas Corporation and I am authorized to make this 

verification on its behalf. I have read the foregoing Application and based upon my information 

and belief, the statements contained therein are true. I declare under penalty of perjury that 

the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed at Las Vegas, Nevada, this 12th day of February, 2026. 
 
 

 
 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 

 

(Balance Sheet for the twelve months September 30, 2025) 
(Statement of Income for the twelve months ended September 30, 2025) 
(Gas Plant in Service and Accumulated Reserve Balance for the twelve 

months ended September 30, 2025) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





Twelve Months to Date
September 30,

2025 2024

Regulated operations revenues 2,012,704$  2,624,373$   

Operating expenses:

Net cost of gas sold 595,215 1,328,811 

Operations and maintenance 530,458 523,686 

Depreciation and amortization 324,135 297,362 

Taxes other than income taxes 92,930 88,184 

Total operating expenses 1,542,738 2,238,043 

Operating income 469,966 386,330 

Other income and (expenses):

Net interest deductions (179,186)      (156,927) 

Other income (deductions) 45,685 67,915 

Total other income and (expenses) (133,501)      (89,012) 

Income before income taxes 336,465 297,318 

Income tax expense (benefit) 57,141 41,666 

Net income (loss) 279,324 255,652 

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Thousands of dollars)



FERC 

Account Account Description

Original Cost 

Balance

Reserve for 

Depreciation and 

Amortization

Gas Plant Accounts 101 and 106

301.00 Organization 172,951.30 0.00

302.00 Franchises and Consents 2,907,757.43 1,683,510.34

303.00 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 350,863,424.07 250,721,077.00

Total Intangible Plant 353,944,132.80 252,404,587.34

360.00 Land and Land Rights 1,772,673.42 0.00

361.00 Sturctures and Improvements 15,528,308.53 4,142,083.90

362.00 Gas Holders 33,550,482.31 9,070,851.02

363.20 Vaporizing Equipment 9,277,529.65 2,505,925.51

363.30 Compressor Equipment 7,944,221.96 2,142,226.14

363.50 Other Equipment 8,837,278.09 2,333,606.82

Total Other Storage Plant - LNG 76,910,493.96 20,194,693.39

365.10 Land and Land Rights 888,529.43 0.00

365.20 Rights of Way 442,098.43 (23,435.59)

366.10 Structures - Compressor Stations 647,856.53 631,500.77

366.20 Structures - General 1,275,555.33 361,399.52

367.00 Transmission Mains 107,265,383.90 47,887,761.98

367.20 Transmission Mains - Bridge 105,956.00 127,146.00

368.00 Compressor Stations 7,105,673.44 3,404,407.75

369.00 Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment 27,850,922.19 8,876,229.72

370.00 Communication Equipment 689,325.59 441,241.47

371.00 Miscellaneous Equipment 18,822.73 20,149.91

Total Transmission Plant 146,290,123.57 61,726,401.53

374.10 Land and Land Rights 748,764.34 0.00

374.20 Rights of Way 6,352,624.94 1,638,999.67

375.00 Structures 111,407.38 141,169.46

376.00 Distribution Mains 5,844,269,993.17 1,559,908,223.88

378.00 Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment 208,707,227.97 75,567,309.96

379.00 Meas and Reg Station Equipment - City Gate 4,869.11 4,869.11

380.00 Services 2,786,664,791.37 976,723,188.77

381.00 Meters 873,845,410.79 254,394,397.54

385.00 Industrial Meas and Reg Station Equipment 35,500,180.88 15,517,936.42

387.00 Other Distribution Equipment 450,619.92 734,019.07

Total Distribution Plant 9,756,655,889.87 2,884,630,113.88

389.00 Land 33,875,213.62 0.00

390.10 Structures - Owned 271,783,351.12 53,077,200.02

390.20 Structures - Leased 1,099,388.98 569,719.64

391.00 Office Furniture and Equipment 19,721,959.46 9,362,427.91

391.10 Computer Equipment 20,840,245.47 9,504,283.43

392.11 Transportaion Equipment - Light Vehicles 70,497,783.30 33,208,792.77

392.12 Transportaion Equipment - Heavy Vehicles 48,458,710.39 12,539,583.89

392.21 Aircraft 0.00 0.00

393.00 Stores Equipment 4,109,875.57 1,354,679.66

394.00 Tools, Shop, and Gargage Equipment 51,943,210.52 23,137,594.01

Southwest Gas Corporation

Gas Plant in Service and Accumulated Reserve Balance

as of September 30, 2025



395.00 Laboratory Equipment 3,017,443.01 1,063,019.57

396.00 Power Operated Equipment 26,160,025.04 4,429,903.14

397.00 Communication Equipment 22,764,453.46 4,731,765.08

397.20 Telemetry Equipment 14,066.54 95,556.76

398.00 Miscellaneous Equipment 17,220,678.83 6,184,162.47

Total General Plant 591,506,405.31 159,258,688.35

Total Depreciable Plant (Accounts 101 and 106) 10,925,307,045.51 3,378,214,484.49

Other Accounts

105.00 Gas Plant Held for Future Use 0.00 0.00

107.00 Construction Work in Progress 221,195,149.74 0.00

108.10 Retirement Work in Progress 14,483,828.46 0.00

114.00 Gas Plant Acquisition 0.00 0.00

120.00 Northern California Surcharge 11,390,432.00 11,390,432.00

121.00 Non-Utility Property 2,152,574.24 0.00

Total Other Accounts 249,221,984.44 11,390,432.00

Net Utility Plant 11,174,529,029.95 3,389,604,916.49

Note: This schedule is Southwest Gas only.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 

 
(Financial Information Schedules) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Gas Distribution Plant

 

Transmission Plant

General and Other Plant

     Total

Note:  For all years presented, there typicaly will be differences between 

           forecasted and actual results, as events and circumstances 

           may not occur as expected, and those differences may be material.

SCHEDULE I

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION  

SCHEDULE OF FORECASTED CONSTRUCTION EXPENDITURES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 THROUGH 2030

($ In Thousands)



2025 January February March April May June July August September October November December Total

Cash/(Short-Term Debt net of Cash) - Beginning Balance

Change in Cash Flow

Long-Term Debt - New Issuances

Debentures/Medium-Term Notes -  (Maturities, Refinances)

Long-Term Facility  - Borrowings/(Paydowns)

Contributions from parent  (1)

Cash/(Short-Term Debt net of Cash) - Ending Balance

(1) Cash contributions (equity/tax agreement/other) from parent (Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.) 

Note:  For all years presented, there typically will be differences between 

           forecasted and actual results, as events and circumstances 

           may not occur as expected, and those differences may be

           material.

SCHEDULE II     

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

FORECASTED CASH FLOW AND SHORT-TERM DEBT BALANCES

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025

($ In Thousands)



2026 January February March April May June July August September October November December Total

Cash/(Short-Term Debt net of Cash) - Beginning Balance

Change in Cash Flow

Long-Term Debt - New Issuances

Debentures/Medium-Term Notes -  (Maturities, Refinances)

Long-Term Facility  - Borrowings/(Paydowns)

Contributions from parent  (1)

Cash/(Short-Term Debt net of Cash) - Ending Balance

(1) Cash contributions (equity/tax agreement/other) from parent (Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.) 

Note:  For all years presented, there typically will be differences between 

           forecasted and actual results, as events and circumstances 

           may not occur as expected, and those differences may be

           material.

SCHEDULE II     

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

FORECASTED CASH FLOW AND SHORT-TERM DEBT BALANCES

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2026

($ In Thousands)



Cash/(Short-Term Debt net of Cash) - Beginning Balance

Change in Cash Flow

Long-Term Debt - New Issuances

Debentures/Medium-Term Notes -  (Maturities, Refinances)

Long-Term Facility  - Borrowings/(Paydowns)

Contributions from parent  (1)

Cash/(Short-Term Debt net of Cash) - Ending Balance

(1) Cash contributions (equity/tax agreement/other) from parent (Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.) 

Note:  For all years presented, there typically will be differences between 

           forecasted and actual results, as events and circumstances 

           may not occur as expected, and those differences may be

           material.

2027

SCHEDULE II     

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

FORECASTED  CASH FLOW AND SHORT-TERM DEBT BALANCES

FOR THE YEAR 2027

($ In Thousands)



Cash/(Short-Term Debt net of Cash) - Beginning Balance

Change in Cash Flow

Long-Term Debt - New Issuances

Debentures/Medium-Term Notes -  (Maturities, Refinances)

Long-Term Facility  - Borrowings/(Paydowns)

Contributions from parent  (1)

Cash/(Short-Term Debt net of Cash) - Ending Balance

(1) Cash contributions (equity/tax agreement/other) from parent (Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.) 

Note:  For all years presented, there typically will be differences between 

           forecasted and actual results, as events and circumstances 

           may not occur as expected, and those differences may be

           material.

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE II     

FORECASTED CASH FLOW AND SHORT-TERM DEBT BALANCES

2028

($ In Thousands)

FOR THE YEAR 2028



Cash/(Short-Term Debt net of Cash) - Beginning Balance

Change in Cash Flow

Long-Term Debt - New Issuances

Debentures/Medium-Term Notes -  (Maturities, Refinances)

Long-Term Facility  - Borrowings/(Paydowns)

Contributions from parent  (1)

Cash/(Short-Term Debt net of Cash) - Ending Balance

(1) Cash contributions (equity/tax agreement/other) from parent (Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.) 

Note:  For all years presented, there typically will be differences between 

           forecasted and actual results, as events and circumstances 

           may not occur as expected, and those differences may be

           material.

SCHEDULE II     

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

FORECASTED CASH FLOW AND SHORT-TERM DEBT BALANCES

2029

($ In Thousands)

FOR THE YEAR 2029



Cash/(Short-Term Debt net of Cash) - Beginning Balance

Change in Cash Flow

Long-Term Debt - New Issuances

Debentures/Medium-Term Notes -  (Maturities, Refinances)

Long-Term Facility  - Borrowings/(Paydowns)

Contributions from parent  (1)

Cash/(Short-Term Debt net of Cash) - Ending Balance

(1) Cash contributions (equity/tax agreement/other) from parent (Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.) 

Note:  For all years presented, there typically will be differences between 

           forecasted and actual results, as events and circumstances 

           may not occur as expected, and those differences may be

           material.

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE II     

FOR THE YEAR 2030

FORECASTED CASH FLOW AND SHORT-TERM DEBT BALANCES

2030

($ In Thousands)



Uses of Funds 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Funds for Construction Expenditures

Long-Term Debt Maturities/Refinancings

Cash/(Short-Term Debt net of Cash) - Beginning Year Balance

   Subtotal

Less: Estimated Cash from Internal Sources

External Funds Required

External Funds Provided:

 - Contributions from parent  (1)

 - Long-Term Facility

 - Long-Term Debt Issuances

Cash/(Short-Term Debt net of Cash) - End of Year Balance

(1) Contributions from parent (Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.) in the form of equity issuances and other

Note:  For all years presented, there typicaly will be differences between 

           forecasted and actual results, as events and circumstances 

           may not occur as expected, and those differences may be

           material.

SCHEDULE III  

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

STATEMENT OF CASH REQUIREMENTS FOR THE CALENDAR YEARS 2025 THROUGH 2030

ESTIMATED AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

($ In Thousands)



September

2025

Net Utility Plant in Service [1] $8,005,606

Less:

                   Preferred Securities $0

                  

                   Common Stock $49,112

                    Additional Paid In Capital $2,171,752

                    Long-Term Debt $3,507,120

                    Customer Advances for Construction $140,082

                    Total Deductions $5,868,066

Unreimbursed Construction $2,137,540

[1] Net of accumulated removal costs

SCHEDULE IV

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION  

STATEMENT OF UNREIMBURSED CONSTRUCTION

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

($ In Thousands)



Total Operating Revenues 2,012,704$    

California Operating Revenues 264,929$       

California as a Percent of the Total 13.16%

SCHEDULE V

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

REVENUE DATA FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

($ In Thousands)



1.     a.     Decision:   D.00-09-009, as modified by D.00-09-053.

        

        b.     Issue Date: September 7, 2000,  as modified September 18, 2000.

        c.     Application: A.00-05-060. 

        d.     Nature of Request:  Authority to: (a) issue and sell one or more

                types of debt securities up to $136 million; (b) issue securities

                for the purpose of refinancing securities; (c) $80 million of preferred/

                preference securities; (d) 4,234,800 shares of common stock; and (e)

                refinance previously-issued short-term debt.

       e.     Total Proceeds Received to Date: $136 million from the issuance

               of debt securities consisting of $136 million from the issuance of 

               $200 million of Notes.  4,234,800 shares of common stock have been

                issued through the Company's plans.

2.     a.     Decision:   D.00-11-034.

        

        b.     Issue Date: November 27, 2000.

        c.     Application: A.00-09-068 (originally A.97-02-049).

        d.     Nature of Request:  Authority to: (a) issue and sell one or more

                types of debt securities up to $251 million; (b) issue securities

                for the purpose of refinancing securities; (c) $60 million of preferred/

                preference securities; (d) 6 million shares of common stock; and (e)

                refinance previously-issued short-term debt.

       e.     Total Proceeds Received to Date: $251 million from the issuance

               of debt securities consisting of $100 million from the establishment of a 

               $150 million medium term note program, $36 million from the issuance

               of IDRBs, $51 millon from the issuance of $350 million revolver and 

               $64 million from the issuance of $200 million of Notes. 

               6 million shares of common stock  have been issued through the Company's plans.

              

SCHEDULE VI

(Page 1 of 2)

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

HISTORY OF CURRENTLY EXISTING AUTHORITY



3.    a.     Decision:   D.22-12-014

        b.     Issue Date: December 2, 2022

        c.     Application: 22-02-013

        d.     Nature of Request:   Authority to: (a) issue one or more types of debt

securities in the principal amount of $600 million; (2) refinance previously

issued short-term debt securities; (3) refinance previously authorized 

securities under the Evergreen Authority Guidelines; and (4) enter into

one or more interest rate risk management contracts.

       e.     Total Proceeds Received to Date:  $250 million from the issuance of debt securities, 

              leaving $350 million of remaining capacity.

4.    a.     Decision:   D.23-10-005

        b.     Issue Date: October 12, 2023

        c.     Application: 23-04-012

        d.     Nature of Request:   Authority to: (a) issue one or more types of debt

securities in the principal amount of $600 million; (2) refinance previously

issued short-term debt securities; (3) refinance previously authorized 

securities under the Evergreen Authority Guidelines; and (4) enter into

one or more interest rate risk management contracts.

       e.     Total Proceeds Received to Date:  $600 million of remaining capacity. 

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

HISTORY OF CURRENTLY EXISTING AUTHORITY

SCHEDULE VI

(Page 2 of 2)



Approximate Nature or Type Estimated 

Date of Request of Request Proceeds

n/a n/a n/a

SCHEDULE VII

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

APPLICATIONS TO BE FILED IN THE SUBSEQUENT 

TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

($ In Thousands)



Common Equity 49,112$                                      

Preferred Securities 0

Long-Term Debt 3,507,120

          Total Capitalization 3,556,232$                                 

Five Percent (5%) of Total Capitalization 177,812$                                    

Anticipated Aggregate Amount of Short-Term Notes Nee 0$                                               

(1) This schedule is filed in accordance and compliance

with the filing requirements. As described in its Application,

Southwest Gas is a natural gas local distribution company

with operations in California, Arizona and Nevada.

Southwest Gas is engaged exclusively in the transmission,

sale and distribution of natural gas - no portion of the

Company’s operations involve the transmission or sale of

electric energy for distribution to the public. As such,

Southwest Gas is not a “public utility” as defined by Section

201(e) of the Federal Power Act, and is therefore not

subject to Section 823(c) of the Code.

($ In Thousands)

SCHEDULE VIII

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

SHORT-TERM FINANCING IN EXCESS OF PUC CODE SECTION 823(C)(1)

AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2025



Recorded Pro Forma

Amount Percent Adjustments Amount Percent

Common Equity 3,416,463$  49.35%

Preferred and 

  Preference Equit -                  0.00%

Long-Term Debt 3,507,120 50.65%

Short-Term Debt -- 0.00%

   Total 6,923,583$  100.00%

Note: The pro forma ratios above do not reflect Southwest Gas Corporation's

expected case.  The pro forma ratios here reflect a "what if" scenario

indicating what the ratios would have been at September 30, 2025 if all the

existing and requested new authority in this application was issued on one day. 

It does not include additions to equity from ongoing operations (retained earnings)

or equity received from Parent Company.

(a)  $140 million of preferred securities under the authority granted in D.00-11-034.

(b)  $2,100 million of debt as follows:

       (1) $350 million under authority granted in D.22-12-014 and $600 million under authority granted in D.23-10-005.

       (2) $1,150 million requested in this filing.

(c) Southwest Gas Corporation, solely as a gas utility, does not need, nor is it requesting

     any short-term debt authority in this application. 

SCHEDULE IX

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

CAPITAL RATIOS - HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA 

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

($ In Thousands)



Issue Maturity Interest Gross Annual Interest

Description Date Date Rate Principal Paid

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Fixed Rate

Debentures

     8.000% Debenture, Due 2026 08/05/96 08/01/26 8.000% 75,000,000 6,000,000        

     6.100% Notes, Due 2041 02/15/11 02/15/41 6.100% 125,000,000 7,625,000        

     4.875% Notes, Due 2043 10/04/13 10/01/43 4.875% 250,000,000 12,187,500      

     3.800% Notes, Due 2046 09/29/16 09/29/46 3.800% 300,000,000 11,400,000      

     3.700% Notes, Due 2028 03/15/18 04/01/28 3.700% 300,000,000 11,100,000      

     4.15% Notes, Due 2049 05/31/19 06/01/49 4.150% 300,000,000 12,450,000      

     2.2% Notes, Due 2030 06/04/20 06/15/30 2.200% 450,000,000 9,900,000        

     3.18% Notes, Due 2051 08/20/21 08/15/51 3.180% 300,000,000 9,540,000        

     4.05% Notes, Due 2032 03/22/22 03/15/32 4.050% 600,000,000 24,300,000      

     5.80% Notes, Due 2027 12/01/22 12/01/27 5.800% 300,000,000 17,400,000      

     5.45% Notes, Due 2028 03/23/23 03/23/28 5.450% 300,000,000 16,350,000      

Total Debentures 3,300,000,000$  138,252,500$  

Medium Term Notes

     7.92% Series A, Due 2027 06/04/97 06/04/27 7.920% 25,000,000 1,980,000        

     6.76% MTN, Due 2027 09/23/97 09/24/27 6.760% 7,500,000 507,000           

Total Medium Term Notes 32,500,000$       2,487,000$      

Total Fixed Rate Debt 3,332,500,000$  140,739,500$  

Variable Rate 

Tax Exempt Big Bear

    1993 Series A, Due  2028 12/01/93 12/01/28 Var 50,000,000$       1,271,560$      

Tax Exempt Clark County

    2003 Clark County IDRB, Series A 03/20/03 03/01/38 Var 50,000,000$       1,440,458$      

    2008 Clark County IDRB, Series A 09/24/08 03/01/38 Var 50,000,000 1,422,518

    2009 Clark County IDRB, Series A 12/09/09 12/01/39 Var 50,000,000 1,402,701

Total Clark County Variable Rate Debt 150,000,000$     4,265,677$      

Long-Term portion of Credit Facility 08/01/24 08/01/29 Var -$                    -$                

Total Variable Rate Debt 200,000,000$     5,537,236$      

Total Debt Capital 3,532,500,000$    146,276,736$   

SCHEDULE X

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION

PRINCIPAL OF ISSUES OUTSTANDING AND INTEREST PAID

AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2025



Year Shares Outstanding Dividends Paid

2021 49,112                        111,400                  

2022 49,112                        122,200                  

2023 49,112                        150,900                  

2024 49,112                        178,000                  

2025
(1)

49,112                        89,209                    

(1) YTD September 2025

(in thousands) 

SCHEDULE XI

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING

AND DIVIDENDS PAID

FOR 5 YEARS ENDING 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025



Gas Plant: Total

Storage 76,911$       

Transmission 146,290       

Distribution 9,756,656    

General 591,506       

Other 377,333       

10,948,696  

Less: accumulated depreciation Total

Storage 20,195$       

Transmission 61,726         

Distribution 2,884,630    

General 159,259       

Other 249,311       

3,375,121

Acquisition adjustments, net

Construction work in progress 221,195       

Net utility plant 7,794,770$  

Accumulated Removal Costs in

Accumulated Depreciation 490,000       

SCHEDULE XII

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

NET UTILITY PLANT

9/30/2025



1.   Operating Revenues - California 264,929$         

2.   Total Operating Revenues 2,012,704

 

3.   California as a percent of total

          (Line 1 divided by line 2) 13.16%

4.   Amount of Authority Required

                   Debt Securities 1,150,000$  

      Total Requested 1,150,000

      Less Proceeds to be used for

                   Refinancing -             

                   Maturities -             

            Amount of Request (a) 1,150,000

5.   California Related  

          (Line 3 x line 4) 151,373$         

6.   Fee (b) (In Dollars) 81,686.33$      

(a)  Amount of new or additional authority in thousands.

(b)  Fee is calculated as follows:   

         First 1,000,000 @ $2.00/1000 2,000.00$       

         Next 9,000,000 @ $1.00/1000 9,000.00

         Next 141,373,000  @ $0.50/1000 70,686.33

81,686.33$     

($ In Thousands)

Trailing 12 months as of September 30, 2025

SCHEDULE XIII

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

CALCULATION OF APPLICATION FEE



Debt Days

Instrument Maturity Amount Outstanding Total

Long-Term portion of Credit Facilit 08/01/29 -$             1,401         0

Debentures:

Notes, 6.1% 02/15/41 125,000 5,617         702,125,000

  Notes, 4.875% 10/01/43 250,000 6,575         1,643,750,000

Notes, 3.80% 09/29/46 300,000 7,669         2,300,700,000

Notes, 3.70% 04/01/28 300,000 914            274,200,000

Notes, 4.15% 06/01/49 300,000 8,645         2,593,500,000

8.0% Series 08/01/26 75,000 305            22,875,000

Notes, 2.2% 06/15/30 450,000 1,719         773,550,000

Notes, 3.18% 08/15/51 300,000 9,450         2,835,000,000
Notes, 4.05% 03/15/32 600,000 2,358         1,414,800,000

Notes, 5.80% 12/01/27 300,000 792            237,600,000

Notes, 5.45% 03/28/28 300,000 910            273,000,000

MTN's

7.92% MTN 06/04/27 25,000 612            15,300,000

6.76% MTN 09/24/27 7,500 724            5,430,000

Big Bear IDRB 12/01/28 50,000 1,158         57,900,000

IDRB 2003 A 03/01/38 50,000 4,535         226,750,000

IDRB 2008 A 03/01/38 50,000 4,535         226,750,000
IDRB 2009 A 12/01/39 50,000 5,175         258,750,000

3,532,500    13,861,980,000  10.74 years

Add: Current Maturities 0

Less: Unamortized Discount (25,380)

Less: Unused Revolver

Total Long-Term Debt 3,507,120$  

($ In Thousands)

SCHEDULE XIV

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION

CALCULATION OF WEIGHTED AVERAGE LIFE OF LONG-TERM DEBT

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Total Company Debt Outstanding
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Letter to Our 

Stockholders

Dear Fellow Stockholders:
On behalf of the Board of Directors (the “Board”), we extend our sincere thank you for your
support throughout a transformative year for Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc. (“we,” “us,”
“our,” or the “Company”). As stewards of the Company and your investment, we remain
focused on developing, overseeing and supporting strategies that will deliver long-term
growth and value for all of our stockholders. We are incredibly proud of our achievements in
2024 and want to share some highlights of our efforts to advance our strategic priorities.

Our Board and management team are focused on the Company’s transformational strategy
to become a premier, fully regulated natural gas utility. In 2024, we reached an important
milestone toward the separation of Centuri Holdings, Inc. (“Centuri”) through a successful
initial public offering in April. We have taken steps to position Centuri as an industry leader
in utility infrastructure services and realize the full value of our investment, including
welcoming accomplished utility and energy industry executive Chris Brown as President
and CEO of Centuri. The Board is overseeing leadership’s accountability for the successful
completion of the Centuri separation.

We are pleased to report strong financial performance for 2024. The Company executed on
its 2024 capital plan and reaffirmed its commitment to maintaining a strong investment
grade balance sheet and competitive dividend. As a result of our effective strategy
execution, we did not have to access the equity markets in 2024.

In addition, our collaborative approach to working with regulators and legislators has led to
constructive regulatory outcomes. We have made significant investments in infrastructure in
recent years to ensure we continue to provide safe, reliable and resilient service. Positive
rate case outcomes, as well as ongoing cost management efforts, provide us with
confidence in our ability to optimize utility operations and continue delivering value for
stockholders.

On behalf of all our employees, we thank you for your support and continued investment.

Sincerely yours,

Karen S. Haller
President and Chief Executive Officer

E. Renae Conley
Chair of the Board of Directors

 

2025 Notice and Proxy i





Notice of Annual Meeting of Stockholders
ITEMS OF BUSINESS

Proposals Voting Recommendation

1 To elect eleven directors of the Company
FOR
See Page 8

2 To approve, on a non-binding, advisory basis, the
Company’s executive compensation

FOR
See Page 40

3 To ratify the selection of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
as the independent registered public accounting firm
for the Company for fiscal year 2025

FOR
See Page 83

4 To transact such other business as may properly
come before the meeting or any adjournment thereof

Your vote is very important to us. We realize you may not be able to attend and vote at the virtual 2025
Annual Meeting of Stockholders (the “Annual Meeting”). We urge you to vote in advance of the Annual
Meeting online, as instructed in the Important Notice Regarding the Availability of Proxy Materials. If you
have elected to receive a paper or email copy of the proxy materials, you may vote online, via telephone or
by completing, signing and mailing the Proxy Card. Voting now will not limit your right to change your vote
or to attend the Annual Meeting. If you attend the Annual Meeting virtually and decide to vote by ballot at the
Annual Meeting, such vote will revoke any prior proxy you may have submitted. If your shares are held in the name
of a bank, broker or other holder of record, you may vote at the Annual Meeting only if you provide a legal proxy
from such bank, broker or other holder of record.

By Order of the Board of Directors,

Catherine M. Mazzeo
Senior Vice President, Chief Legal, Safety and Compliance Officer and Corporate Secretary

Date and
Time
May 1, 2025
8:30 AM (PDT)

Location
Virtual Meeting

Who Can Vote
Stockholders
as of March 3,
2025 are
entitled to vote.

HOW TO VOTE
Please review the
Proxy Statement and
vote, at your earliest
convenience, using
any of the following
methods:

BY
TELEPHONE
Call the phone
number listed
on your Proxy
Card.

 

Online
Visit the
website listed
on your Proxy
Card or Notice
of Internet
Availability.




 

By Mail
Sign, date and
return your
Proxy Card in
the provided
postage-paid
envelope.

Virtual
Meeting
Access the
virtual meeting
to vote by
ballot. See
“How Do I
Attend the
Annual
Meeting?”
(page 89) for
instructions.

Important Notice Regarding the Availability of Proxy Materials for the Stockholder Meeting to be held on May 1, 2025: Pursuant to rules promulgated by the U.S. Securities
and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), we have elected to provide access to our proxy materials by notifying you of the availability of our proxy materials on the internet. On or about
March 17, 2025, an important Notice Regarding the Availability of Proxy Materials (the “Notice of Internet Availability”) will be sent to our stockholders of record, and a paper copy of
the proxy materials will be sent to Employee Investment Plan participants and those stockholders of record who have requested a paper copy. Brokers and other nominees who hold
shares on behalf of beneficial owners will be sending their own similar notice regarding availability of proxy materials. In accordance with SEC rules, you may access our proxy
materials and 2024 Annual Report to Stockholders at www.swgasholdings.com/financial-information/annual-reports-proxy-materials, which provides for anonymous access. The
Notice of Internet Availability also includes instructions for stockholders to request, at no charge, a printed copy of the proxy materials.

Important Notice Regarding the Virtual Annual Meeting: The virtual format of the Annual Meeting ensures that stockholders are afforded the same rights and opportunities to
participate as they would have at an in-person meeting, using online tools to ensure stockholder access and participation. For more information about the virtual Annual Meeting, see
“Questions and Answers About The Annual Meeting” in this Proxy Statement.
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About Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.
Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc., through its primary operating subsidiary Southwest Gas Corporation, engages in the business of purchasing,
transporting, and distributing natural gas. Southwest Gas Corporation is a dynamic energy company committed to exceeding the
expectations of over two million customers throughout Arizona, Nevada, and California by providing safe and reliable service while innovating
sustainable energy solutions to fuel the growth in its communities. In addition, Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc. is the majority owner of Centuri
Holdings, Inc., which provides comprehensive utility infrastructure services across North America.

Southwest Gas Corporation Financial Snapshot

$2.5 billion
2024 Revenue

$261.2 million
2024 Net income

8.1%
2024 Utility return on

equity

$6.4 billion
2024 Estimated Rate Base

2,258,000
Total Customers Served

Positioned to Unlock Significant Value
Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.
▪ Strengthening capital and strategic flexibility through separation of Centuri Holdings, Inc.
▪ Maintaining balance sheet flexibility and investment grade credit ratings

Southwest Gas Corporation
▪ Providing safe, reliable, and affordable natural gas service

▪ Positive regulatory developments and strong organic rate base growth
▪ 41,000 first-time meter sets in 2024

▪ Optimizing the utility to deliver value

▪ Capital expenditure plan driven by strong economic and customer growth throughout our service areas
▪ Well positioned to continue delivering sustainable energy options for our customers

As of December 31, 2024.
Rate base amounts reflect estimated total investment in facilities to provide utility service, less estimated retirements, depreciation, and deferred taxes
plus working capital as of December 31, 2024. This is different than our authorized rate base, which is the rate base approved by our regulatory bodies in
our most recent rate cases and that is reflected in current rates.

2

1

(1)

(2)

2 Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.



Key 2024 Business Highlights

2024

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

       Southwest Gas
Corporation filed ~$126
million general rate case
in Arizona

Centuri Holdings, Inc.
initial public offering
completed

Southwest Gas Holdings,
Inc. extended $550
million term loan

For 5th year in a row, Southwest
Gas Corporation ranked #1 in
Customer Satisfaction with
Residential Natural Gas Service
in the West among Large Utilities
in studies conducted by a
leading national consumer
insights firm

     Annual revenue increase
of ~$59 million approved
in Nevada for Southwest
Gas Corporation

Southwest Gas
Corporation extended
$400 million revolving
credit facility

Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.
finished 2024 with ~$360 million
in cash

  Southwest Gas
Corporation filed ~$50
million general rate case
in California
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Proxy Statement Summary

Board and Director Nominees Snapshot
Independence

91% of director nominees 
are independent

Independent Non-Independent

Tenure

Average Tenure: 5 years

< 4 Years 4-7 Years

7 Years

Age

Average Age: 59 years

<50 years 50-60 years

61 70 years

Gender

55% of director nominees are women

Female Male

Racial/Ethnic Diversity

36% of director nominees are ethnically or
racially diverse

African 

American

Hispanic/Latino

Asian Caucasian

Committee Leadership

75% of the committee Chairs 

are women

Female Male

2025 Notice and Proxy 5



Proxy Statement Summary

Skills and Experience
Public Company Board Service

11/11

 

Public Company Executive Officer

 

9/11

 

Legal/Regulatory

9/11

Finance/Accounting

 

8/11

Service Territory Knowledge

4/11

Energy Utility

7/11

Technology/Cybersecurity

 

3/11

Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”)

10/11

Operations Responsibility

9/11

6 Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.







Board and Governance Matters

Board of Directors
Under the provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law and the Company’s Bylaws, the Company’s business, property and affairs
are managed by or under the direction of the Board. The Board is kept informed of the Company’s business through discussions with the
Chief Executive Officer and other officers and by reviewing reports and other materials provided to it by management at the Board and
committee meetings.

Director Biographies
The names of the nominees, their principal occupation and the Board’s reasons for their selection are set forth below. Except as noted, each
of the nominees has held the position listed beside their name for at least the past five years.

E. RENAE CONLEY
CEO, ER Solutions, LLC
Former Utility Company Executive

Chair of the Board Board Committees: Audit, Compensation
Other Public Company Boards: TXNM Energy, Inc. (NYSE: TXNM)Age: 67

Director Since: 2022

Background

▪ CEO of ER Solutions, LLC, an energy consulting firm.
▪ Has over 30 years of business experience in the energy industry, including leadership

positions in finance, management, operations and human resources.
▪ Served as EVP, Human Resources and Administration and Chief Diversity Officer of Entergy

Corporation from 2010 to 2013.
▪ Previously served as Chairman, President and CEO of Entergy Louisiana and Gulf States

Louisiana (2000 – 2010).
▪ Held a variety of positions at PSI Energy/Cinergy Corporation, including President of

Cincinnati Gas and Electric prior to joining Entergy.
▪ Serves on the Ball State University Board of Trustees.

▪ Has a B.S. in Accounting and an M.B.A. from Ball State University Miller College of
Business.

Qualifications, Skills
and Experience

The Board determined that
Ms. Conley should serve as
a director given her strong energy
background and substantial ESG
expertise. She brings vast
knowledge and experience in the
energy utility industry, financial
topics, and legal and regulatory
affairs, along with experience in
corporate functional leadership and
with public company governance
processes.
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Board and Governance Matters

ANDREW W. EVANS
Retired Utility Company Executive, Southern Company

Age: 58
Director Since: 2022

Board Committees: Audit, Strategic Transactions
Other Public Company Boards: Centuri Holdings, Inc. (NYSE:
CTRI)

Background

▪ Retired Chief Financial Officer of Southern Company, an electrical and natural gas utility
holding company.

▪ Served as CFO of Southern Company from 2018 to 2021, with responsibility for investor
relations, public reporting, information technology, cybersecurity, business development, risk
and capital deployment.

▪ Served as Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer of AGL Resources, Inc., the
largest publicly traded gas distribution system in the U.S.

▪ Served as Treasurer, CFO, and COO before becoming CEO during his 15 years at AGL.

▪ Worked at the Federal Reserve Bank of Boston, and at Mirant Corp, a global energy
provider.

▪ Currently a trustee of Emory University and is a director of Georgia Power.
▪ Has served as chair of several philanthropic organizations, including the Grady Hospital

Foundation and Zoo Atlanta.
▪ Was selected for his position as a director pursuant to the terms of the Company’s

Cooperation Agreement with the Icahn Group.

Qualifications, Skills
and Experience

The Board determined that Mr. Evans
should serve as a director because of
his broad knowledge of the utility
industry and his experience with
enterprise risk management. He also
was Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer for publicly traded
natural gas and electrical utilities.

10 Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.



Board and Governance Matters

KAREN S. HALLER
President and Chief Executive Officer, Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.
Chief Executive Officer, Southwest Gas Corporation

Age: 61
Director Since: 2022

Board Committees: None
Other Public Company Boards: Centuri Holdings, Inc. (NYSE:
CTRI)

Background

▪ President and CEO of the Company and CEO of Southwest Gas Corporation, the
Company’s gas utility, since 2022.

▪ Director of the Company and several of its operating subsidiaries, and serves as Chair of
the Board of Directors of Centuri Holdings, Inc.

▪ Responsible for improving financial and operational performance and implementing the
Company’s strategy, growth initiatives, and investment plans as leader of the Company’s
regulated and unregulated businesses.

▪ Served in multiple leadership positions during her 28-year tenure with Southwest Gas
Corporation, most recently serving as Executive Vice President and Chief Legal and
Administrative Officer.

▪ Serves on the Boards of Directors of the Legal Aid Center of Southern Nevada, Las Vegas
Global Economic Alliance and the American Gas Association.

▪ Received a B.S. in finance with honors from the University of Wyoming and a J.D. from
Cornell Law School.

Qualifications, Skills
and Experience

The Board determined that Ms. Haller
should serve as a director because,
as President and Chief Executive
Officer of the Company, she has a
unique understanding of the
Company’s businesses, provides
important Company operational
knowledge and insights, and
improves strategic alignment with the
Board and management. Ms. Haller
also brings experience with financial,
environmental, regulatory and legal
issues of importance to the Company
and its subsidiaries.
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Board and Governance Matters

JANE LEWIS-RAYMOND
Principal, Hilltop Strategies
Retired Executive, Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc

Age: 58
Director Since: 2019

Board Committees: Audit, Compensation (Chair). Strategic
Transactions
Other Public Company Boards: Unitil Corporation (NYSE: UTL)

Background

▪ Principal of Hilltop Strategies, a strategy and consulting firm engaged with corporate leaders
on strategic leadership.

▪ Has served the natural gas industry as an attorney and executive for over three decades.
▪ Was previously an attorney with Parker Poe Adams and Bernstein LLP and Senior Vice

President and Chief Legal, Compliance and External Relations Officer of Piedmont Natural
Gas Company, Inc., where she led top line growth and measurable strategic and
sustainability directives to build long-term value for shareholders.

▪ Served as the American Gas Association’s Vice President of Regulatory Affairs earlier in her
career.

▪ Serves on the Keystone Energy Board of the Keystone Policy Center, where she is a
member of the Steering Committee.

▪ Served on the National Advisory Council for Teach For America, as Chair of Teach for
America’s Charlotte-Piedmont Triad Advisory Board, and the board of MeckEd where she
chaired the Governance Committee, and is currently a member of Women Executives,
Charlotte.

▪ Earned a certificate in ESG: Navigating the Board’s Role from Berkeley Law Executive
Education in 2021.

▪ Graduate of the University of Maryland and an Order of the Coif graduate of the University
of Maryland School of Law.

Qualifications, Skills
and Experience

The Board determined that Ms.
Lewis-Raymond should serve as a
director of the Company because of
her legal experience and work as a
natural gas industry senior executive.
In addition, her knowledge and
experience with ESG topics and with
corporate governance initiatives
relating to enterprise risk
management, federal regulatory
pipeline safety, cybersecurity and
crisis management planning were key
to the Board’s recommendation.
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Board and Governance Matters

HENRY P. LINGINFELTER
Retired Executive, Southern Company Gas

Age: 63
Director Since: 2022

Board Committees: Nominating and Corporate Governance,
Strategic Transactions
Other Public Company Boards: American Electric Power
Company, Inc. (NASDAQ: AEP)

Background

▪ Retired Executive Vice President of Southern Company Gas, the largest gas utility in the
U.S.

▪ At Southern Company Gas, was responsible for all operations, safety, construction,
customer service, engineering, environmental, gas supply and control, budgeting and
planning, and financial planning.

▪ Served on the board of the Southern Company’s captive insurance business, which
assessed and mitigated risk and liability issues across the corporation.

▪ Has broad executive and operating experience, as well as extensive experience in
regulatory and legislative affairs.

▪ Former Chair of the Southern Gas Association, and served on the American Gas
Association Leadership Council for several years.

▪ Former Chief of the Georgia Chamber of Commerce.

▪ Was selected for his position as a director pursuant to the terms of the Company’s
Cooperation Agreement with the Icahn Group.

Qualifications, Skills
and Experience

The Board determined that Mr.
Linginfelter should serve as a director
because of his experience in the
natural gas industry. His experience
in operations, safety, customer
service and risk management were
important to the Board’s
recommendation.
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Board and Governance Matters

 

ANNE L. MARIUCCI
Private Investor and Retired Real Estate and Construction Executive,
PulteGroup, Inc. and Del Webb Corporation

Age: 67
Director Since: 2006

Board Committees: Compensation, Nominating and Corporate
Governance, Strategic Transactions (Chair)
Other Public Company Boards: CoreCivic, Inc. (NYSE: CXW)
(ending in 2025), Taylor Morrison Home Corporation (NYSE:
TMHC), Berry Corporation (NASDAQ: BRY), Centuri Holdings,
Inc. (NYSE: CTRI)

Background

▪ Has over 40 years of experience in finance, construction and real estate development.
▪ Currently serves as the General Partner of MFLP, a family office and investment entity.

▪ Previously held a number of senior executive management roles with Del Webb Corporation
and was responsible for its large-scale community development and homebuilding
business.

▪ Served as President of Del Webb following its merger with Pulte Homes, Inc. in 2001 until
2003.

▪ Currently Chair of the Board of Directors for Banner Health, one of the nation’s largest non-
profit healthcare systems.

▪ Past chair of the Arizona Board of Regents, and a past director of the Arizona State
Retirement System, HonorHealth and Action Performance Companies.

▪ Received her undergraduate degree in accounting and finance from the University of
Arizona.

▪ Completed the Corporate Financial Management Program at Stanford’s Graduate School of
Business, and has been certified as a CPA and a FINRA Securities Financial and
Operations Principal.

Qualifications, Skills
and Experience

The Board determined that Ms.
Mariucci should serve as a director of
the Company because of her
business, investment, and financial
expertise, as well as her experience
in the housing industry and extensive
knowledge of the Company’s service
territories. She also brings valuable
public company board experience.
The Board took into account Ms.
Mariucci’s long tenure on the Board
and service on other boards and
determined that her continuing
leadership during the Centuri
separation and deep knowledge of
both the Company and Centuri are
beneficial to the Board and enhance
value for stockholders.
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Board and Governance Matters

CARLOS A. RUISANCHEZ
Co-Founder, Sorelle Capital

Age: 53
Director Since: 2022

Board Committees: Audit, Nominating and Corporate
Governance, Strategic Transactions
Other Public Company Boards: None

Background

▪ Co-founder of Sorelle Capital and Sorelle Hospitality, entities focused on investing and
operating companies in the hospitality sector and real estate development ventures.

▪ Served as President and Chief Financial Officer of Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc., a leading
gaming entertainment company, prior to Sorelle, until its sale in 2018.

▪ Joined Pinnacle in 2008 as Executive Vice President, Strategic Planning and Development.

▪ Became Pinnacle’s Chief Financial Officer in 2011, President and Chief Financial Officer in
2013, and Board Member in 2016.

▪ Was Senior Managing Director at Bear Stearns & Co., Inc., an investment banking firm,
prior to joining Pinnacle Entertainment, where he held various positions from 1997 to 2008.

▪ Was responsible for corporate clients in the gaming, lodging and leisure industries, as well
as financial sponsor banking relationships as Senior Managing Director of Bear Stearns &
Co.

▪ Was an independent board member of Cedar Fair Entertainment Company prior to its
merger with Six Flags Entertainment Corporation, where he served on the Compensation
Committee and chaired the Audit Committee.

▪ Has a B.S. in Finance from University of Connecticut School of Business and an M.B.A from
University of California Berkeley, HAAS School of Business.

Qualifications, Skills
and Experience

The Board determined that Mr.
Ruisanchez should serve as a
director of the Company because of
his expertise in corporate finance,
investment banking, and highly
regulated industries - areas of
importance to the Company and
its subsidiaries. Mr. Ruisanchez also
brings public company leadership and
board experience, along with
knowledge of our service territories.
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Board and Governance Matters

BRIAN E. SANDOVAL
President, University of Nevada, Reno

Age: 61
Director Since: First time
nominee

Board Committees: To be determined
Other Public Company Boards: Scotts Miracle Gro Company
(NYSE: SMG)

Background

▪ Serves as President of the University of Nevada, Reno since 2020.
▪ Was the 29  Governor of the State of Nevada, serving two terms in office from 2011 to 2019

and was Chairman of the National Governors Association from 2017-2018.
▪ Served as a judge of the U.S. District Court for the District of Nevada, Attorney General of

Nevada, Chairman of the Nevada Gaming Commission, member of the Tahoe Regional
Planning Agency Governing Board, and member of the Nevada Assembly prior to serving
as Governor.

▪ Was the President of Global Gaming Development of MGM Resorts International from 2019
to 2020, a senior fellow at the University of Southern California’s Annenberg Center on
Communication Leadership and Policy in 2020, as well as a Distinguished Fellow of Law
and Leadership at UNLV’s William S. Boyd School of Law from 2019-2020.

▪ Previously served as a director of Coeur Mining, Inc.
▪ Member of the Board of Directors of the Economic Development Authority of Western

Nevada, Renown Health and Resorts World.

Qualifications, Skills
and Experience

The Board determined that Mr.
Sandoval should serve as a director
because of his legal and regulatory
experience, extensive governmental
background, experience in economic
development, human capital
management, and leading large
complex organizations. Mr. Sandoval
also brings public company board
experience, along with knowledge of
our service territories.

th
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Board and Governance Matters

RUBY SHARMA
Former Partner, EY LLP

Age: 58
Director Since: 2022

Board Committees: Compensation, Nominating and Corporate
Governance
Other Public Company Boards: ATI, Inc. (NYSE: ATI),
SoundThinking, Inc. (NASDAQ: SSTI)

Background

▪ Fellow Chartered Accountant of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales.

▪ Was the Managing Partner of RNB Strategic Advisors, a strategic advisory firm from 2018
until 2022.

▪ Served as a Partner at Ernst & Young LLP (now known as EY) from 2002 until 2017, where
she founded and led the Center for Board Matters, focused on global strategy and execution
and providing governance services to boards and the C-suite, and worked in Fraud
Investigations and Dispute Services.

▪ Prior experience includes serving as Senior Manager of Forensic and Litigation Services at
Arthur Andersen LLP from 1999 to 2002.

▪ Multi-cultural, global business advisor and a frequent keynote speaker and panelist on
corporate governance topics, and has authored several audit committee handbooks, white
papers on governance, value protection and diversity and inclusion topics.

▪ Member of the board of directors of S&C Electric Company (private).

▪ Previously served as a director of Bowflex, Inc. (formerly Nautilus, Inc.).
▪ Was selected for her position as a director pursuant to the terms of the Company’s

Cooperation Agreement with the Icahn Group.

Qualifications, Skills
and Experience

The Board determined that Ms.
Sharma should serve as a director
because of her expertise in
accounting, auditing and corporate
governance. Ms. Sharma also brings
public company board experience.
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Board and Governance Matters

ANDREW J. TENO
President and Chief Executive Officer, Icahn Enterprises L.P.

Age: 39
Director Since: 2022

Board Committees: Compensation, Strategic Transactions
Other Public Company Boards: Icahn Enterprises L.P. (NASDAQ:
IEP)

Background

▪ President and Chief Executive Officer of Icahn Enterprises L.P., a diversified holding
company engaged in various businesses, including investment, energy, automotive, food
packaging and others.

▪ Was a portfolio manager at Icahn Capital prior to his appointment to his current role in
February 2024.

▪ Worked for Fir Tree Partners from 2011 to 2020, a New York based private investment firm,
prior to joining Icahn Capital in 2020.

▪ Received an undergraduate business degree from the Wharton School at the University of
Pennsylvania in 2007.

▪ Previously served as a director of FirstEnergy Corp., Crown Holdings, Inc., Cheniere
Energy, Inc., Herc Holdings, Inc., and Illumina, Inc.

▪ Has broad business and investment experience, has experience as a public company
director, including as an Audit Committee member, and has familiarity with the utilities and
infrastructure services industries, as well as other national and international business
matters.

▪ Was selected for his position as a director pursuant to the terms of the Company’s
Cooperation Agreement with the Icahn Group.

Qualifications, Skills
and Experience

The Board determined that Mr. Teno
should serve as a director because of
his business, finance and energy
industry expertise. Mr. Teno also
brings public company board
experience.
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Board and Governance Matters

LESLIE T. THORNTON, J.D., LL.M.
Retired Executive, WGL Holdings, Inc. & Washington Gas Light Company

Age: 66
Director Since: 2019

Board Committees: Audit, Nominating and Corporate
Governance (Chair)
Other Public Company Boards: Perdoceo Education Corporation
(NASDAQ: PRDO)

Background

▪ Retired utility company executive and former law firm partner at two Washington D.C. based
national law firms.

▪ Served in various senior roles including Chief of Staff to the U.S. Secretary of Education and
Deputy Advisor for the 1996 Presidential Debates in the Clinton administration.

▪ Previously served as Senior Vice President, General Counsel & Corporate Secretary, and
Merger Transition Counsel, at WGL Holdings, Inc. until her retirement in 2018.

▪ Earned her Master of Laws degree in National Security Law with a cybersecurity focus during
her tenure with WGL.

▪ Serves on the Board of Trustees for the D.C. Public Defender, and is on the Advisory Boards
of the non-profit Association of Corporate Counsel Leadership Academy and Aiden
Technologies, Inc., a private technology company.

▪ Was a Board Leadership Fellow for the National Association of Corporate Directors, and is a
board development leader for the Executive Leadership Council.

▪ Frequent speaker on governance, compliance, cybersecurity and data protection, and diversity
and inclusion.

▪ Graduate of the University of Pennsylvania and Georgetown University Law Center, where she
is currently an Adjunct Professor.

Qualifications, Skills
and Experience

The Board determined that Ms.
Thornton should serve as a director
because of her legal experience,
service as a utility industry senior
executive, and her expertise in the
areas of critical infrastructure
cybersecurity and data protection,
labor and employment issues,
corporate governance, and corporate
transactional matters. She also brings
extensive public affairs expertise, as
well as public company board
experience.
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Director Skills and Qualifications
The table below lists some of the skills and experiences that we consider important for our director nominees in light of our current business
strategy and structure. The director nominees’ biographies note their relevant experience, qualifications and skills. The following table sets
forth the director nominees’ experience, skills, expertise and demographic background.




Experience, Skills, Expertise

Public Company Board Service

Public Company Executive Officer

Legal/Regulatory 
 


Finance/Accounting 
 
 


Energy Utility

Technology/Cybersecurity 
 
 
 


ESG 


Operations Responsibility

Service Territory Knowledge

Demographic Background
Board Tenure (Years) 3 3 3 6 3 19 3 0 2 3 6
Age 61 67 58 58 63 67 53 61 58 39 66
Male 
 
 
 

Female 
 
 

African American
Caucasian
Asian
Hispanic/Latino

Age as of December 31, 2024

The Board’s director nominees, as outlined above, possess skills, knowledge and expertise that are useful in overseeing and providing
strategic direction with respect to our business and in serving the long-term interests of our stockholders, and they have significant expertise
in the industries that matter most to our business. The director nominees have also demonstrated personal integrity and strong leadership. In
the aggregate, they bring diversity of perspectives, skills, knowledge and expertise and are able to challenge management. We believe that
the director nominees’ skills and experience, including their combined knowledge of financial, legal and regulatory matters, enhance the
Board’s ability to make decisions that create stockholder value.

20 Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.



Board and Governance Matters

Selection of Directors
We believe the Board should be comprised of individuals with varied backgrounds, who possess certain core competencies, some of which
may include broad experience in business, finance or administration and familiarity with national and international business matters.
Additional factors considered in the selection process include the following.

Independence From
Management

Knowledge and
Business Experience

Existing Commitments
to Other Businesses

and Boards

   

Diversity, Education and
Geographic Location

Integrity, Leadership,
Reputation and Ability

to Understand the
Company’s Business

The Current Number
and Competencies of Our

Existing Directors

We define “diversity” in a broad sense, i.e., age, race, color, gender, geographic origin, ethnic background, religion, disability and professional
experience. The Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee takes diversity into consideration as it does the other factors listed above
in selecting the director nominees for approval by the Board. The Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee does not assign a
specific weight to any one factor. The Director Skills and Qualifications Table above enumerates some diversity factors regarding the Board’s
nominees.

The Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee has an ongoing program for identifying and evaluating potential director candidates.

Identification

When seeking a candidate for director, the Nominating and Corporate Governance
Committee may solicit suggestions from incumbent directors, management, or others.

Evaluation

The qualifications of candidates are reviewed in light of the selection criteria outlined above.

Selection

Whether any candidates are selected depends upon the current Board composition, the dynamics of the Board and the
ongoing requirements of the Company (see “Board Evaluation and Director Succession Planning” below).
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EXHIBIT D 

 
(Use of Evergreening Authority) 

 

 

 

 

 



PRINCIPAL

QUARTER AMOUNT ORIGINAL NEW ECONOMIC ANNUAL

ENDED (in millions) ISSUANCE ISSUANCE BENEFIT [1] SAVINGS [2]

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

MATURING DEBT

03/31/95 125$          Commercial Paper Facility Revolving Credit Facility 0.000% -$                   

03/31/95 40              Revolving Bank Loan 0.000% -                     

06/30/02 200            Revolving Credit Agreement 7.625% Senior Note 0.000% -                     

06/30/02 100            9.75% Series F Debenture Revolving Loan 0.000% -                     

09/30/06 56              7.50% Debenture 2006 Clark County Series A IDRB 0.000% -                     

02/15/11 200            8.375% Notes $125 million, 6.10 Private Placement Notes 0.000% -                     

12/11/10 $75 million, 4.45% Notes 0.000% [5] -                     

-                     

03/15/12 200            7.625% Notes 3.875% Notes 0.000% [6] -                     

09/01/20 125            4.45% Notes 2.2% Notes 0.000% [8] -                     

03/31/22 25              7.78% MTN 4.05% Notes 0.000% [9]

06/30/22 250            3.875% Notes 4.05% Notes 0.000% [9]

SUBTOTAL 1,321$       -$                   

OPTIONAL REFINANCINGS - DEBT and PREFERRED

12/31/04 75$            1993 Clark County Series A IDRB 2004 Clark County Series B IDRB 0.890% 667,500$           

09/30/03 60              9.125% Trust Originated Preferred Securities 7.70% Trust Originated Preferred Securities 1.300% 780,000             

06/30/06 300            Five-Year Revolving Line of Credit Five-Year Revolving Line of Credit 0.165% [3] 495,000             

09/30/08 50              2003 Clark County Series B IDRB 2008 Clark County Series A IDRB 3.900% [4] 1,950,000          

03/25/14 300            Five-Year Revolving Line of Credit Five-Year Revolving Line of Credit 0.025% [7] 75,000               

07/28/16 100            2005 Clark County Series A IDRB 3.80% Senior Note, Due 2046 1.050% 1,050,000          

09/02/16 25              2006 Clark County Series A IDRB 3.80% Senior Note, Due 2046 0.950% 236,123             

SUBTOTAL 910$          5,253,623$        

TOTAL 2,231$      5,253,623$       

[1] Economic benefit is expressed as the difference in the annualized interest rate of the original issuance less the annualized interest rate of the new issuance.  For maturing debt, the economic benefit is zero.

[2] Annual Savings = Principal Amount x Economic Benefit.

[3] The economic benefit applies to amounts outstanding on the Revolving Credit Facility of less than $150 million.  For amounts greater than $150 million outstanding, the benefit woud be 0.150%.

[4] Effective rate for the 2003 Clark County Series B IDRBbased on 200% of the 10-year average one-month LIBOR rate as of July 2008 plus fees.  Clark County 2003 Series B IDRB was an auction-rate security and the default rate

     the Company would pay for a failed auction was 200% of one-month LIBOR.  Effective rate for the 2008 Clark County Series A IDRB was based on the 10-year average SIFMA Municipal Swap Index rate as of July 2008 plus fees.

[5] In December 2010, the Company issued $125 million of 4.45% debt securities.  $50 million of the issuance is considered New Money and the remaining $75 million was used to refinance the $200 million notes maturing in 

     February 2011 under the Company's Evergreening Authority.

[6] In March 2012, the Company issued $250 million of 3.875% debt securities.  $50 million of the issuance is considered New Money and the remaining $200 million was used to refinance the $200 million notes maturing in 

     April 2012, under the Company's Evergreening Authority.

[7] The unused commitment fees were reduced from 0.125% to 0.100%.  The balance used to calculate unused commitment fees is $150 million less the outstanding balance.

[8] In June 2020, the Company issued $450 million of 2.2% debt securities. $3250 million of the issuance is considered New Money and the remaining $125 million was used to refinance the $125 million notes maturing in 

     September 2020, under the Company's Evergreening Authority.

[9] In March 2022, the Company issued $600 million of 4.05% debt securities. $325 million of the issuance is considered New Money and the remaining $25 million and $250 million was used to refinance the $275 million notes maturi   

     February and April 2022 respectively, under the Company's Evergreening Authority.

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION

REDEMPTIONS, REPURCHASES AND MATURITIES OF

DEBT AND PREFERRED EQUITY

UNDER THE EVERGREENING AUTHORIZATION

1995 TO 2025




